Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the reporting unit if a member or counterparty to a financial instrument fails
to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, receivables, deposits with
banks and financial institutions and loans to branches.

There is no concentration of credit risk with respect to current receivables. The maximum exposure to credit risk for
receivables at the reporting date is the carrying amount in the statement of financial position.

Cash transactions are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. Currently the investments are held in
Australian banks. The reporting unit has no significant concentrations of credit risk.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that a financial instrument's value and future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market interest rates. The reporting unit's exposure to interest rate risk arises from cash at bank and
term deposits.

Sensitivity analysis

As at 30 June the effect on the surplus/(deficit) as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other variables
remaining constant would be as follows

2019
$

2018
$

Effect on results
Increase of interest rate by 1% 59,049 63,565
Decrease of interest rate by 1% (59,049) (63,565)

32

ASU Victorian and Tasmanian Authorities & Services Branch
ABN: 76 569 632 753

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2019

17 Reserves

Grants Reserve

Grants reserve records unspent grant money that were set aside for the purpose of the grant. Grant is recognised as revenue when
the reporting unit obtains control of the grant or the right to receive the grant. As such, recognition of revenue may not be in
accordance with the timing of expenditure.

18 Section 272 Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009

In accordance with the requirements of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009, the attention of members is drawn to
the provisions of subsections (1) to (3) of section 272, which reads as follows: